STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

CLEMON MORGAN, )
Charging Party, )) Case No. LA-CO 392
V. )) PERB Deci sion No. 645
LOS ANGELES CI TY AND COUNTY )) Decenber 18, 1987

SCHOOL EMPLOYEES UNI ON, LOCAL 99, )
Respondent . ;

Appear ances; C enon Morgan, on his own behal f.

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Porter, Craib and Shank, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

SHANK, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by charging party of the
Board agent's dism ssal, attached hereto, of its charge
alleging that the Los Angeles Gty and County School Enpl oyees
Uni on, Local 99, violated section 3543.6(a), (b) and (c) of the
Educati onal Enpl oynment Rel ations Act (EERA).

W have reviewed the dismssal and, finding it free from
prejudicial error, adopt it as the Decision of the Board
itself, insofar as the Board agent concludes that the
allegations in the instant charge fail to state a prim facie

viol ati on of EERA. 1

'EERA is codified at CGovernment Code section 3540
et seq. Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references



ORDER

The dism ssal of the unfair practice charge in Case

No. LA-CE-392 is hereby AFFI RVED.

Chai rperson Hesse and Menber Craib joined in this Decision.

Menber

Porter's dissent begins on page 3.

herein are to the Governnent Code.

pertinent part, as follows:

(a) Cause or attenpt to cause a public
school enployer to violate section 3543.5.

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with a public school enployer of
any of the enployees of which it is the
excl usive representative.

Section 3543.6 provides,

in



Porter, Menber, dissenting: This case involves the
respondent enpl oyee organi zation's representation of the
charging party in connection with proceedi ngs before the
Los Angeles Community College District Personnel Conm ssion
(Personnel Comm ssion). Specifically, charging party alleges
that the respondent violated EERA by breaching its duty of fair
representation to himby the manner in which it represented
himat a dismssal hearing before a hearing officer of the
Per sonnel Conmmi ssion and, further, by not appealing an adverse
decision of the hearing officer. The charge alleges, in

pertinent part:

The di sm ssal was appeal ed and a hearing was
hel d regarding the [dism ssal] on June 30,
1986. | was represented by Cheryl

Washi ngton of Local 99. Anobng the charges
agai nst ne was unaut horized absences and
tardi ness, yet ny representative, Cheryl
Washington failed to subpoena ny daily tine
sheets. | gave Cheryl Washington a list of
ei ght witnesses other than nyself to be
called on ny behalf. The only w tness
Cheryl Washington called was nysel f. At
the close of trial ny representative .

did not nake a closing statenent.

Cheryl Washi ngton never challenged the
presentation of evidence by LACCD about
events that allegedly took place over three
years prior to the dism ssal proceeding as
being renote, unreliable, and inadm ssible.

Cheryl Washington of Local 99 refused to
appeal or object to the decision rendered
July 23, 1986 or to order a transcript
al though the findings of fact were not
consistent with the testinony at trial.



Unli ke ny colleagues, | would find that charging party's
all egations on their face speak of arbitrary and/or bad faith
conduct beyond nere negligence and, accordingly, state a prim
facie case of breach of the duty of fair representation.

(Rocklin Teachers Professional Association (1980) PERB Deci sion

No. 124, pp. 6-8.) Rather than ordering the issuance of a
conplaint, however, | would instead remand this case back to
the regional attorney inasmuch as there exists a threshold
guestion, recognized but not analyzed or resolved by the
regional attorney, as to whether the duty of fair
representation attached to the hearing at the Personnel
Conmi ssi on.

It has been established under our precedent that since
the duty of fair representation stenms from an excl usive
representative's status as the only enpl oyee organization
whi ch may represent enployees in their enploynent relations, it
follows that the duty attaches in representational matters such

as negotiations and grievance arbitration. (Servi ce Enpl oyees

I nternational Union Local 99 (Kimet) (1979) PERB Deci sion

No. 106.) It has further been stated that there is no duty of
fair representation owed to a unit nenber unless the exclusive

representative possesses the exclusive neans by which an

enpl oyee can obtain a renmedy. (San Francisco C assroom

Teachers Associ ation, CTA/ NEA (Chestangue) (1985) PERB Deci si on

No. 544.)



On this limted record, it is inpossible to determ ne
whet her the exclusive representative controlled charging
party's access to proceedi ngs before the Personnel Conmm ssion.
Even if the Personnel Commission rules are silent on the
matter, Education Code section 452601 provi des that the
parties, through collective bargaining, can agree to rules
super sedi ng those of the comm ssion. Thus, there is an issue
presented as to whether or not the applicable collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent contains a provision enabling only the
exclusive representative to have access, on behalf of charging
party, to proceedings before the Personnel Conm ssion. |
woul d, therefore, remand the case back to the regional attorney

for further inquiry into this issue.

'Educati on Code section 45260(a) provides, in pertinent

part:
The comm ssion shall prescribe, anend, and
interpret, subject to this article, such
rules as may be necessary to insure the
efficiency of the service and the selection
and retention of enployees upon a * * *
basis of nerit and fitness. The rules shal
not apply to bargaining unit nenbers if the
subject matter is within the scope of
representation, as defined in Section 3543.2
of the Governnent Code, and is included in a
negoti ated agreenment between the governing
board and that unit.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN. Growivmer

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

February 19, 1987

M. d enon Mrgan

RE: denon Morgan v. Los Angeles Cty and County School
Enpl oyees Uni on, Local 99, Case No. LA-CO 392
Di smi ssal of Charge :

Dear M. Morgan:

You have filed a charge alleging that Respondent Los Angel es
Cty and County School Enpl oyees Union, Local 99, (Local 99)
vi ol ated the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA) by
failing to fairly represent you during a suspension

pr oceedi ng. ‘

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated February 4,
1987, that the above-referenced charge did not state a prinma
facie case. You were advised that if there were any factua
i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the

- deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
anended the charge to state a prinma facie case, or wthdrew
themprior to February 18, 1987, it would be dism ssed.

| have not received either a request for withdrawal or an
anended charge and am therefore dism ssing the charge based on
the facts and reasons contained in ny February 4, 1987 letter.

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal (California Adm nistrative
Code, title 8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the
original and five copies of such appeal nust be actually
received by the Board itself before the close of business




M. C enon Mrgan
February 20
Page 2

(5:00 p.m) or sent by tel egraph, certified or Express United
States nmail postnmarked no later than the |ast date set for
filing. Code of Cvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply
(section 32135). The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a
conplaint, any other party may file with the Board an origina
and five copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty

cal endar days following the date of service of the appeal
(section 32635(b)).

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be
"served" upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of
service" nust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a
party or filed wwth the Board itself. (See section 32140 for
the required contents and a sanple form) The docunent wll be
consi dered properly "served" when personally delivered or
deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and properly
addr essed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at l|east three cal endar days before the
expiration of the time required for filing the docunent. The
request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party (section 32132).



M. C enon Mrgan
February 20
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Fi nal Date

If no apbeal is filed within the specified tinme limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

JEFFREY SLQAN
General Counsel

Jor/gyh . Lepn
Staff Attorney

At t achnent
cc: M. Jonat han Newson

7877d
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PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

February 4, 1987

M. C enon Morgan

RE: Clenon Morgan v. Los Angeles Gty and County Schoo
Enpl oyees Uni on, Local 99, Case No. LA-CO 392

Dear M. Nbrgan:

You have filed a charge alleging that Respondent Los Angel es
City and County School Enployees Union, Local 99, (Local 99)
vi ol ated the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA) by
failing to fairly represent you during a suspension

pr oceedi ng.

You filed a charge containing the sane essential allegations on
August 15, 1986. That charge was given the designation

LA-CO- 373. On Novenber 19, the undersigned sent, you a letter
explaining that the charge suffered certain infirmties.
Fol | owi ng an opportunity to amend or withdraw the charge, the
charge was di sm ssed on Decenber 2, 1986.

My investigation revealed the following information concerning
the new charge.

During the years 1981 through 1986, you were enployed as a
custodian at the Los Angeles Community College District. In
January, 1986, the District issued you a Notice of

Unsati sfactory Service. Thereafter, on April 11, 1986, the
District sent you a letter and a "Statenent of Charges."
explaining that you were to be dismssed effective May 8, 1986
for "inefficiency, inattention to or dereliction of duty, and
frequent unexcused absence or tardiness,"” which allegedly
occurred during the preceding three and a half years. You
requested that Local 99 help you in challenging the District's
action. You contacted Jonat han Newson, who referred your
request to Cheryl Washi ngton.



M. C enmon Mrgan
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Ms. Washington assisted you in filing an appeal of the

di sm ssal action and represented you at a hearing which was
hel d on June 30, 1986 before a hearing officer for the Los
Angel es Comunity College District Personnel Conm ssion. You
were dissatisfied wwth her representation because: she failed
to subpoena your daily tine sheets; she failed to call any of
the eight witnesses which you suggested; she failed to

chal  enge the presentation of evidence by the District, which
you assert was renote, unreliable and inadm ssible; and she
refused to appeal the subsequent unfavorable decision on the
basis that her superiors at Local 99 had told her that nothing
further could be done.

ANALYSI S

First, Local 99's duty to represent you at all in the hearing
before the Personnel Commission is questionable since a |abor
organi zation's duty generally extends only to grievance
mechani sms under the coll ective bargai ning agreenent. San
Franci sco O assroom Teachers Associ ati on, CTA/ NEA (1985)" PERB
DECT st on No. b5474.

Assum ng that the Local 99 owed you a duty of fair
representation, in order to show a breach of the duty of fair
representation, a charging party nust denonstrate that the

enpl oyee organi zation's conduct in processing the grievance was
arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. United Teachers of
Los Angeles (Collins) (1983) PERB Decision No. 258.

To show arbitrary conduct violative of the duty of fair
representation the charging party "nust, at a mnimum include
an assertion of facts fromwhich it becones apparent how in
what manner the exclusive representative's action or inaction
was Wi thout a rational basis or devoid of honest judgnent.”
Reed District Teachers Association, CTA/ NEA (Reyes) (1983) PERB
Deci sion No. 332. Mere negligence or poor judgnent in the
handling of a grievance does not constitute a breach of the
duty of fair representation. United Teachers of Los Angel es
(Collins), supra. Although the Tnstant case 1 nvolves
representation at a Personnel Conmm ssion hearing, the cases

i nvol ving grievance representation are applicable by anal ogy.
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The charge does not contain sufficient facts fromwhich it may
be determ ned that Local 99's conduct in representing you at
the hearing was arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith.
Wil e the charge contains allegations that Washi ngton may not
have utilized argunments and procedures available to a

know edgeabl e | egal professional, there are no facts which
indicate that she did so arbitrarily, out of a discrimnatory
notive or in bad faith. Washington is not a lawer. Wile it
may be argued that her representation of you was negligent or
an exercise of poor judgnent (the facts do not necessarily
reach even this threshold), such conduct is not sufficient to
constitute a breach of the duty of fair representation. United
Teachers of Los Angeles, supra. Furthernore, it has been held
that the duty which a union“representative owes to a nenber is -
not one of attorney to client. Beverly Manor Conval escent
Center (1977) 229 NLRB 692, n. 2 19 [RRM 1156]"

Washi ngton's refusal to appeal the adverse decision, according
to the charge itself, was based on the instructions from her
superiors that "nothing else could be done." This does not
constitute arbitrary, discrimnatory or bad faith conduct. As
the PERB Board pointed out in United Teachers of Los Angel es,

supra.

A union may exercise its discretion to
determ ne how far to pursue a grievance in

t he enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance
or process a grievance in a perfunctory
fashion. A union is also not required to
process an enployee's grievance if the
chances for success are mnimal. (1bid)

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not
state a prina facie case. |If you feel that there are any
factual 1naccuracies in this letter or any additional facts

whi ch woul d correct the deficiencies explained above, please
amend the charge accordingly. The anmended charge should be
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge formclearly
| abel ed First Anended Charge, contain all the facts and

al l egations you wish to nake, and be stgned under penalty of
perjury by the charging party. The anended charge nust be
served on the respondent and the original proof of service nust
be filed with PERB. If | do not receive an anended charge or
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wi t hdrawal fromyou before February 18, 1987, | shall dismss
your charge. |If you have any questions on how to proceed,
pl ease call ne at (916) 323-8015.

Si ncerely,

Jorge A. Leon
Staff Attorney

7767d



